
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor  Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Jean Davies, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Kevin Hughes, Rita Johnson, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Wisinger

25 January 2019

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 31st January, 2019 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 December 2018.

4 THE NORTH WALES COMMUNITY HEALTH COUNCIL: IMPROVING 
HEALTH SERVICES FOR PEOPLE IN NORTH WALES 

Purpose: To receive a presentation from Carol Williams, the Deputy 
Chief Officer, and Linda Harper, Chair of the Flintshire Local 
Committee.   

Public Document Pack



2

5 PARENTING STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 64)
Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To receive an update on Flintshire’s Parenting Strategy 
Framework and the work being undertaken to provide quality, 
consistent parenting support across Flintshire, taking into 
consideration future funding proposals in relation to funding 
flexibilities and the required outcomes.

6 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 65 - 
72)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



1 
 

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 DECEMBER 2018 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold, on Thursday, 13 December 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair) 
Councillors: Mike Allport, Andy Dunbobbin, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Kevin 
Hughes, Rita Johnson, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ian Smith, Martin White,  
and David Wisinger 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Paul Johnson (for Mike Lowe)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Marion Bateman and Jean Davies 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager - Safeguarding and 
Commissioning, Senior Manager – Children and Workforce, Senior Manager 
Integrated Services, and Senior Cluster Coordinator and Partnership Lead 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Democratic Services 
Officer 
 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 31 October 2018 and 15 November 
were received. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

41. REGIONAL CARERS’ STRATEGY 
 
The Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, introduced the 

report to provide an overview of the North Wales Carers’ Strategy and to 
support Flintshire County Council signing up to the Strategy.   

 
The Senior Manager provided background information and explained 

that the Strategy was made up of the following three parts: 
 

 a North Wales vision for carers services 
 Service standards 
 an action plan 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
The Senior Manager reported on the key decisions and activities 

undertaken to develop a North Wales Carers’ Strategy, as summarised in the 
report.  She explained that the Strategy asked that local, sub-regional, and 
regional commissioning gave carers a voice in local decision-making  and made 
sure that all services in the area become more carer aware and carer friendly.    
It was also incumbent on those in  commissioning to ensure services were 
designed to find carers and help them to identify their needs and to commission 
support services for carers with particular support needs and/or entitlements.  
The Senior Manager referred to the North Wales Carer’s Strategy – A Strategy 
for carers of all ages, which was appended to the report. 

 
Councillor Kevin Hughes asked how young carers were identified and 

supported in Flintshire.    The Senior Manager – Children and Workforce,  
explained that not all young carers were known to the Authority and said work 
was ongoing with agencies, schools, and young people to identify and contact 
young carers to offer support and information and signpost to other support 
services    He referred to the referral pathways that had been agreed with 
Barnardo’s and said he would ask Barnardo’s to provide data to show the 
Committee what their views were about young people.   

 
The Chief Officer suggested that representatives of NEWCIS and 

Barnardo’s be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee.   Councillor 
Hilary McGuill proposed that this be included as an item on the Forward Work 
Programme for the Committee. 

 
Councillor McGuill commented on the needs of elderly carers and 

expressed concern that they were not being signposted to the appropriate 
information and services available to assist them.      

 
The Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning commented on 

the importance of early identification and the assessment and understanding of 
the needs of  carers of all ages.  She referred to the impact of caring on 
individuals and the aims of the North Wales Carers’ Strategy to give a voice to 
carers in decision-making  and help them identify their needs and  entitlements. 

 
Councillor Andy Dunbobbin commented on the need for raising 

awareness and engagement with the general public.  The Senior Manager 
Safeguarding and Commissioning drew attention to the action plans for key 
partners in the Strategy and reiterated the need for early identification and 
support.   The Senior Manager – Children and Workforce, advised that National 
Carers Week would be held in June 2019 and suggested that the Committee 
might wish to consider promoting the information and services which were 
available to support carers. 

 
Councillor Gladys Healey spoke of the needs of young carers and in 

particular young people who were still in full-time education.  She also 
commented on the financial savings to social care services through the care 
provided by young carers. 

 

Page 4



3 
 

The Chief Officer acknowledged the comments made by Councillor 
Healey and gave reassurance that the Authority worked diligently to identify and 
support young carers in Flintshire.  However, the Authority was not complacent 
and detailed work was ongoing to improve the position further. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the Committee supports Flintshire County Council  signing up to the 

North Wales Carers’ Strategy; and  
 
(b) That representatives of NEWCIS and Barnardo’s be invited to attend a 

future meeting of the Committee.  
 
 

42. INTEGRATED CARE FUND (ICF) 
 
  The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide an 

update on the use of the Integrated Care Fund; how its use was governed at a 
local, regional and national level, and the difference that the funding was 
making to residents in Flintshire. He provided background information and 
context and referred to the key considerations relating to funding allocations, 
the revenue programme and capital programme.  He then invited the Senior 
Cluster Coordinator and Partnership Lead to present the report. 

 
  The Chair commented on the impact of funding and the services 

provided through the ICF which were making a financial saving to the health 
service.
[...]
orkforce referred to the main 

considerations, as summarised in the report, and the range of proactive and 
innovative approaches the Service was taking in response.  He reported that 
the Service had recently been awarded a grant through the NESTA ‘Innovate 
to Save’ scheme which would provide the funding to research a new model of 
foster care called the Fostering Network’s Mockingbird Programme of family 
care. 

 
In response to the suggestion from Councillor Kevin Hughes on  

instigating a recruitment campaign in the local press or via social media, the 
Senior Manager – Children and Workforce outlined the initiatives which were 
ongoing within the service to address the issue of recruitment and referred to 
the regional and national campaigns for one model for Wales by the Welsh 
Government which the Service had significantly invested in.  

 
 Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the assessment process for 
Connected Persons and emphasised the importance of the caring role provided 
by Connected Persons and the life-changing circumstances that can occur as 
a result.     
 
 Members expressed their support and appreciation for the work 
undertaken by Flintshire’s Fostering Service. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Committee supports  the current work of the Flintshire Fostering 

Services to provide its statutory and legal obligations as we move to the 
new Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act  (RISCA) 
framework;  

 
(b) That the Committee Supports the Service’s approach of continued 

innovation to identify and implement new models of Foster Care 
arrangements; and   

 
(c) That the Committee supports the realignment and investment of 

resources and staff in the development of the service which supports our 
approach to reducing residential ‘out of county’ placements. 

Page 6



5 
 

 
44. UPDATE ON FLINT AND HOLYWELL EXTRA CARE FACILITIES  
 
  The Senior Manager Integrated Services introduced the report to provide 

an update on the dev
[...]
than previously.  The Chair asked if the Committee could 
be informed of the number of people waiting for EMI beds.  The Chief Officer 
commented on the limited number of care homes in Flintshire and said demand 
was greater than supply and the problem would increase due to demography. 

Page 8



7 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the mid-year Council Plan Monitoring Report 
2018/19.   

 
46. ROTA VISITS 

 
There were no reports on rota visits.   

 
47. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Democratic Services Manager presented the Forward Work 

Programme for consideration.  He advised that the next meeting of the 
Committee would be held on 31 January 2019, to consider the following items: 

 
 Community Health Council  
 Parenting Programme   

 
The Democratic Services Manager said the Programme would be 

updated to include the Committee’s request that representatives of North East 
Wales Carers Information Service (NEWCIS) and Barnardo’s be invited to 
attend a future meeting to discuss the identification of young carers. 

 
Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the process for  discharging  

cross border patients at the Countess of Chester Hospital and said he had been 
informed that delays in discharging patients who lived in Wales resulted in 
additional costs to the Hospital.  The Senior Manager Integrated Services, 
explained that representatives from the Authority attended regular meetings 
with the Countess of Chester and patients admitted from Flintshire were 
reviewed on a case by case basis.   

 
The Chair expressed concerns around an increase in waiting times at 

the Wrexham Maelor Hospital.  She also commented on staffing levels at the 
Glan Clwyd Hospital.  The Chair asked what financial contribution was made 
by BCUHB to the Countess of Chester Hospital.     

 
During discussion it was agreed that an item on the delayed transfer of 

care be included on the Forward Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; and 
 
(b)  That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

 
48. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 

 

Page 9



8 
 

There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 
 

(The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 4.20 pm) 
 

 
 

………………………… 
Chair 

Page 10



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITEE

Date of Meeting 31st January 2019

Report Subject Parenting Strategy 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services 

Report Author Chief Officer, Social Services

Type of Report Operational 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an update on the Flintshire Parenting Strategy and Framework, 
the work of the multi-agency strategic group, the coordination role and the 
outcomes.

In 2007 Flintshire Children and Young People’s Partnership recognised many 
services were delivering support to parents with little coordination, and 
recommended and funded the role of a Parenting Strategy Coordinator and the 
development of Flintshire’s first parenting strategy.  This was a first for North Wales, 
and the initial strategic work begun in 2007 has continued to build a strong offer of 
parenting support in Flintshire today.  

Since 2007 two Parenting Strategies have been published in Flintshire with 
Flintshire’s Parenting Framework launched in 2018 (Appendix 1).  The Parenting 
Framework details the sustainability and further development of parenting 
programmes and forms part of the wider strategy for early intervention and 
prevention in Flintshire.  The work is overseen by the Parenting in Flintshire multi-
agency Strategic Group.  

The work in Flintshire is aligned to the Welsh Government, Parenting in Wales:  
Guidance on engagement and support.  The success of the Strategies and the 
Framework in enabling good quality parenting support is due to the alignment of 
policy with local implementation, dedicated funding, a dedicated parenting 
coordinator role, strategic oversight through the Parenting in Flintshire multi-agency 
group and the collaboration between many services delivering quality information, 
advice and parenting support.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee reviews and comments on the parenting work to date.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 That the Committee notes the content of the report and the work being 
undertaken to provide quality, consistent parenting support across 
Flintshire, taking into consideration future funding proposals in relation to 
funding flexibilities and the required outcomes.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 PARENTING STRATEGY – POLICY CONTEXT

1.01 A raft of legislation and national policy documents has reinforced the crucial 
role of parents and the importance of supporting them to achieve better 
outcomes for children and young people.  Flintshire was ahead of many of 
the current policy drivers through its development and implementation of 
each of the Parenting strategy documents and the current Parenting 
Framework (Appendix 1).

The current policy agenda places significant emphasis on the value of 
parenting education and support for all families who require this kind of 
assistance across Wales.  A range of government strategies, guidance and 
reports highlight the critical importance of prevention and early intervention 
approaches and the specific contribution which evidence-based and 
evidence-informed programmes and provision can make towards supporting 
families and improving outcomes for parents and children. 

The current provision and delivery of parenting programmes in Flintshire is 
diverse. A range of statutory, community, and third sector agencies and 
organisations are delivering programmes across a wide variety of settings, 
including Flying Start centres, family centres, schools, CAMHS, third sector 
organisations, family homes, faith groups and through the use of a variety of 
funding streams includ
[...]
bers.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702427
E-mail: margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk
 

Page 66

mailto:margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

CURRENT FWP

Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Responsible / Contact 

Officer
Submission 

Deadline

28th March 
2pm 2019

Learning Disability Day 
Care and Work 
Opportunities Alternative 
Delivery Model   

Q3 Council Plan 
monitoring 

Marleyfield House 
Expansion progress 
update

Delayed Transfer of 
Care/Single Point of 
Access

Social Services 
Director’s Annual Report 
(mini workshop?) 

HFT Hwb Cyfle

To receive a progress 
report on the first year of 
operation as an alternative 
delivery model. 

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in 
relation to performance 
monitoring

To receive an update

To receive a progress 
report 

To consider the draft 
Director’s Annual Report 

To receive an update on 
the day opportunities 
partnership with HFT. 

Assurance

Performance 
monitoring/assurance

Assurance

Performance 
monitoring/assurance

Assurance

Assurance

Chief Officer Social 
Services

Facilitator

Chief Officer Social 
Services

Chief Officer Social 
Services

Chief Officer Social 
Services 

Chief Officer Social 
Services

P
age 69



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1
23 May 2019 
10.00 am

Third Sector update

Comments, Compliments 
and Complaints 

Annual Directors Report

Integrated Autism 
Se
[...]
renting Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Parenting Strategy

	7 Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
31 JANUARY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 31 January 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Jean Davies, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Gladys Healey, Kevin Hughes, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin 
White,  and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor David Healey (for Cindy Hinds) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Cindy Hinds, Rita Johnson and Hilary McGuill.  Chief 
Officer (Social Services)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services, Senior Manager – Children and Workforce, Senior Manager Integrated 
Services, Service Manager – Early Years and Family Support, and 
Lead Parenting Practitioner – Early Years and Family Support. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, and 
Democratic Services Officer

49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

50. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 13 December 2018 were received.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

51. THE NORTH WALES COMMUNITY HEALTH COUNCIL: IMPROVING HEALTH 
SERVICES FOR PEOPLE IN NORTH WALES

The Chair welcomed and introduced Carol Williams, Deputy Chief Officer, 
Community Health Council, and Linda Harper, Chair Flintshire Local Committee, 
to the meeting.  She invited them to give a presentation on The Community 
Health Council (CHC): Improving health service for people in North Wales.  The 
main points of the presentation were:

 North Wales CHC
 what the CHC does
 how the CHC works
 Flintshire examples of CHC work
 CHC key points



The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Officer and Chair of Flintshire Local 
Committee for their presentation and invited Members to raise questions.

The Deputy Chief Officer raised awareness of the campaign for MRi scans 
for prostate and said a number of patients had had to fund scans themselves. 
She advised that the CHC had made representations and people  now had their 
costs reimbursed.  She added that the CHC continued to support families 
affected by the Tawel Fan ward.  The Deputy Chief Officer commented on the 
need for car parking charges at hospitals to be reasonable and the importance of 
keeping town centres active. Following a suggestion by the Chair of the 
Committee it was agreed that a letter be sent to the Assembly Members in North 
Wales prior to the e-petition being considered by the Welsh Government on 13 
February urging Welsh Government to intervene to ensure prostate cancer 
scanning was not subject to a postcode lottery in Wales. 

Councillor David Healey commented on the provision of mental health in 
Flintshire and said it was difficult to form a view.  He felt that either there was a 
greater awareness or there was a sharp increase in the demand for mental health 
services.    He asked how the provision for mental health in Flintshire compared 
with mental health services provided by other local authorities as mental health 
waiting lists for face to face services were a concern.  Councillor Healey also 
referred to Parabl and commented that there seemed to be doubt as to whether 
this organization would continue.  

The Deputy Chief Officer referred to the joint mental health team meeting 
which had been held between Flintshire County Council  and BCUHB and added 
that Parabl was a third sector organization which offered talking therapies for 
people with mild to moderate mental health problems.  She acknowledged there 
was a long waiting list for some mental health services and said this was an 
ongoing issue.  She added that following discussions between the Chair of the 
Health Board and the CHC, the Chair of the Health Board had agreed to provide 
more information regarding Mental Health Services within BCUHB.

The Chair of the Flintshire Local Committee referred to the special 
measures imposed on the Health Board and said mental health was a 
contributing reason.  She agreed that the description “patchy” in terms of mental 
health provision in Flintshire  was relevant at both primary and community level.  
She reported that the Vice Chair of the Community Health Council was leading 
on Mental Health and anticipated that more positive news would be reported in 
the next 12 months. 

Councillor Kevin Hughes referred to  mental health services  for young 
people and waiting lists for services.  He also asked what influence the CHC had 
to address the issue of emergency waiting times in hospitals

The Deputy Chief Officer explained that A&E departments took part in a 
national exercise last year and spot checks were carried out on all Emergency 
Departments (including North Wales).   She commented that the situation was a 
cause of significant concern and it could not be said that matters had been 
resolved.  She said that representatives of the CHC were meeting in the near 
future to review the situation in North Wales. The Deputy Chief Officer  suggested 
that in the future the CHC would be keen to work with social services and local 
Members to scrutinise emergency departments.



Referring to the comments by Councillor Kevin Hughes on children and 
young people’s mental health, the Chair of Flintshire Local Committee advised 
that CAMHS was the main organisation but said there didn’t seem to be enough 
provision to meet demand.  She said it was a situation which was an area of 
increasing concern and the CHC was seeking more information and clarity about 
how implementation worked.   In relation to mental health services generally she 
felt there was a need for a core strategy which put mental health within it rather 
that alongside it.

The Deputy Chief Officer commented on the severe delays in referrals for 
autism services and speech therapy services across North Wales. The 
Community Health Council advised that they had raised concerns regarding the 
delays in referring patients. 

Councillor Gladys Healey commented that the CHC was the “voice of the 
people” and needed to be stronger.  She asked why there was a long waiting list 
for hip and knee operations.  She also commented on mental health services and 
said there needed to be more coordinated working and thinking around mental 
health issues and referred to the problems created by marriage breakdown, 
poverty etc.   She said that waiting a long time for an appointment created stress 
and worsened mental health issues.  

The Deputy Chief Officer acknowledged the points made and offered to 
attend the meeting of the Committee to be held on 18 July, to which 
representatives of the BCUHB and Welsh Ambulance services had been invited 
to attend.

Councillor Ian Smith asked if the role of the CHC was well known amongst 
the general public.  The Deputy Chief Officer responded that there was always 
further work to be done to raise awareness.   She emphasised that one of the 
CHCs biggest resources was volunteers and advised that the CHC had a budget 
of £3m to cover all expenditure across Wales.  She spoke of the CHCs 
dependence on volunteers and said that awareness was being raised through 
“word of mouth”.  She commented on the use of social media and said people 
seemed to find the CHC when needed.

The Chair commented that she felt that the voice of CHC was stronger 
than it used to be and was pleased to hear how much work was being done on 
behalf of residents.  The Deputy Chief Officer emphasised that the CHC worked 
collaboratively with BCUHB but was an independent organization. 

In response to a question from Councillor Marion Bateman about  waiting 
times after triage at Accident and Emergency departments and whether patients 
were classified according to their condition whilst waiting after triage, the Deputy 
Chief Officer agreed to provide the information available from the results of a 
recent survey. 

Councillor Bateman also commented on staff morale and expressed 
concerns for the welfare of staff.  She said that during a recent visit to a hospital 
staff   were working long hours and appeared to be under stress.  The Deputy 
Chief Officer advised that the issue of staff morale had been raised with the Chair 



of BCUHB and she would share the response with the Committee.  She added 
that he had given assurances that he would address the issue.

Councillor David Mackie commented that at a recent question and answer 
session the new Chief Executive had commented on the learning he could bring 
from his background as chief constable to inform services such as mental health 
going forward.  

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the positive role played by the 
CHC in ensuring full maternity services remained in North Wales.  He said that 
from the visits he had undertaken as a member of the CHC the biggest issue was 
a lack of experienced and trained staff and questioned whether sufficient people 
were being trained.

Councillor David Healey suggested that representatives of the CHC be 
invited to attend the meeting of the Committee to be held on 18 July and that 
BCUHB be informed of the intention to also invite representatives of the CHC to 
the meeting. 

The Chair read out a written question which had been submitted by 
Councillor Cindy Hinds concerning private care agencies. The Community Health 
Council agreed to provide a written response to Cllr Hinds. 

The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Officer and the Chair of the Flintshire 
Local Committee for their attendance and responses to Members questions.  The 
Deputy Chief Officer said the CHC would welcome the opportunity for more 
collaborative working in the future.

RESOLVED

That the presentation be received. 

52. PARENTING STRATEGY

The Senior Manager, Children and Workforce, introduced the  report to 
provide an update on the Flintshire Parenting Strategy Framework and the work 
being undertaken to provide quality, consistent parenting support across 
Flintshire, taking into consideration future funding proposals in relation to funding 
flexibilities and the required outcomes.  The Senior Manager introduced the 
Service Manager, Early Years and Family Support, and invited her to present the 
report.

The Service Manager provided background information and explained that 
since 2007 two Parenting Strategies had been published in Flintshire with 
Flintshire’s Parenting Framework launched in 2018 (appended to the report).  
The Parenting Framework detailed the sustainability and further developments of 
parenting programmes and formed part of the wider strategy for early intervention 
and prevention in Flintshire.  The work was overseen by the Parenting in 
Flintshire multi-agency Strategic Group. 

The Service Manager advised that the work in Flintshire was aligned to the 
Welsh Government Parenting in Wales guidance on engagement and support.  
The success of the Strategies and the Framework in enabling good quality 



parenting support was due to the alignment of policy with local implementation, 
dedicated funding, a dedicated parenting coordinator role, strategic oversight 
through the Parenting in Flintshire multi-agency group and the collaboration 
between many services delivering quality information, advice and parenting 
support.

The Service Manager reported on the main considerations, as detailed in 
the report, concerning he Parenting Strategy, policy context. 

The Service Manager took the opportunity to read out a letter of support 
from Professor Judy Hutchings, Director of the Centre for Evidence Based Early 
Intervention at Bangor University for the work on the Flintshire Parenting Strategy 
and Framework and the work of the multi-agency strategic group, the 
coordination role and the outcomes.  The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, also 
expressed her congratulations and appreciation to the Service Manager for the 
hard work and positive outcomes achieved.

Councillor Gladys Healey sought assurance that support was in place to 
assist multi-cultural families and that assistance was sought from other 
organisations to help with this task.  The Service Manager explained that 
language could present a barrier and support was provided to overcome this.   
The Lead Parenting Practitioner gave an assurance that the need to provide 
multi-cultural support was a key consideration within the Service and referred to 
the resources and support that was provided in other languages.  The Service 
Manager also commented on the need to provide multi-cultural support to 
address safeguarding issues.  

Councillor Kevin Hughes asked what support was available for 
grandparents who held responsibility as main carers for grandchildren.  The 
Service Manager explained that whilst there was no specific programme for 
grandparents the importance of their role was recognised and they were welcome 
and encouraged to engage with the Service to establish cross-generation links. 

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Committee supports the parenting work to date; and 

(b) That the Committee supports the report and the work being undertaken to 
provide quality, consistent parenting support across Flintshire, taking into 
consideration future funding proposals in relation to funding flexibilities and 
the required outcomes.  

53. ROTA VISITS

There were no reports on rota visits.  The Social & Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Facilitator advised that a new list of rota visits would be circulated to 
Members in the near future.

54. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Social & Health Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
Forward Work Programme for consideration.  She advised that the item on 



Learning Disability Day Care and Work Opportunities Alternative Delivery Model 
had been considered at the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held on 28 January 2018, and to avoid duplication of 
workload had been taken off the Forward Work Programme.  She reported that 
the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 28 March 2019, to consider 
the following items:

 Q3 Council Plan monitoring
 Marleyfield House expansion progress update
 Delayed transfer of Care/Single Point of Access

A short session will be held at the rise of the meeting to consider the 
format of the Social Services Director’s Annual Report.  

The Senior Manager, Children and Workforce, explained that following 
discussion at a previous meeting of the Committee he had met with 
representatives of Barnardo’s and North East Wales Carers Information Service 
(NEWCIS) and suggested that representatives of both organisations be invited to 
attend a future meeting of the Committee to discuss the identification of young 
carers.  

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and 

(c) That representatives of Barnardo’s and North East Wales Carers 
Information Service (NEWCIS) be invited to attend a future meeting to 
discuss the identification of young carers.

55. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.35 am)

Chair


